

2019-1745

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

DIEM LLC,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

BIGCOMMERCE, INC.,

Defendant-Appellant.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern District of California
in Case No. 3:18-cv-05978-SI, Judge Susan Illston

**BigCommerce, Inc.'s Combined Petition for Panel Rehearing
and Rehearing *En Banc***

/s/ Amit Agarwal

Amit Agarwal

P.O. Box 18861

Tampa, FL 33679

Telephone: (813) 955-3949

ama7386@gmail.com

Counsel for Appellant

BigCommerce, Inc.

Feb. 18, 2020

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT
DIEM LLC v. **BIGCOMMERCE, INC.**

Case No. 2019-1745

Table of Contents

| | |
|--|----|
| I. Introduction..... | 1 |
| II. Background..... | 1 |
| III. Fed. Cir. Rule 35(b)(2) Statement | 3 |
| IV. Point of law misapprehended by the panel of the court | 3 |
| V. Argument (for <i>en banc</i> and panel rehearing) | 4 |
| A. Under <i>CRST</i> , BigCommerce is the prevailing party..... | 4 |
| B. The panel’s decision to deny BigCommerce “prevailing party” status turns on a misinterpretation of Supreme Court precedent..... | 6 |
| C. The Federal Circuit’s <i>Exigent</i> case is wrong..... | 11 |
| VI. Conclusion | 13 |

Table of Authorities

American Disability Association, Inc. v. Chmielarz, 289 F.3d 1315 (11th Cir. 2002)
9

Aronov v. Chertoff, 536 F.3d 30 (1st Cir. 2008).....7

*Buckhannon Board & Care Home, Inc. v. West Virginia Department of Health and
 Human Resources*, 532 U.S. 598 (2001).....6

CRST Van Expedited, Inc. v. EEOC, 136 S.Ct. 1642, 1646 (2016)1

Exigent Tech., Inc. v. Altrana Solutions, Inc., 442 F.3d 1301, 1312 (Fed. Cir. 2006)
11

Exigent Tech., Inc. v. Atrana Solutions, Inc., 442 F.3d 1301, 1312 (Fed. Cir. 2006)
2

Miraglia v. Board of Sup’rs of LA State Museum, 901 F.3d 565 (5th Cir. 2018) .5, 8

Northern Cheyenne Tribe v. Jackson, 733 F.3d 1083 at n.2 (8th Cir. 2006)9

Peterson v. Gibson, 372 F.3d 862.....8

Raab v. City of Ocean City, 833 F. 3d 286 (3rd Cir. 2016).....4, 7

Richard S. v. Dep’t of Developmental Servs. of Cal., 317 F.3d 1080, 1088 (9th
 Cir.2003).....4

Richard S. v. Dept. of Developmental Services, 317 F.3d 1080 (9th Cir. 2003).....9

Roberson v. Giuliani, 346 F.3d 75 (2nd Cir. 2003).....4, 7

Smyth ex rel. Smyth v. Rivero, 282 F.3d 268 (4th Cir. 2002)7
